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SENTENCE 

The Defendants were each charged with Unlawful Entry contrary to section 143 and with 
Theft contrary to section 125(a) ofthe Penal Code Act CAP.135. 

On 20th November, 2002 both pleaded guilty to the charge ofUnlaw'ful Entry and denied 
the charge of Theft. They disputed the amount of money alleged to have been stolen by 
them at the Sanma Club. They indicated through counsel that they would only accept 
theft for the sum ofVT136.000 and not VT181.000 as charged. 

On 28th April 2003 when the matter was to proceed to trial the prosecutor sought leave to 
amend the second Count to reduce the amount alleged from VT181.000 to 136.000. 
Leave was granted and the Defendants were re-arraigned. They both pleaded guilty. 

In sentencing the Defendants on 2nd May 2003 the Court took into account Roger 
Tokon's involvement in Criminal Case No.323 of 2002. He along with two other 
aCfomplices were charged with Unlawful Entry Theft and Damage to Property. These 
offences were Committed in the same month of August 2002. It appears to me that 
Roger Tokon has become a habitual offender. He should understand that unlawful entry 
and theft are very serious offences which carry heavy prison terms. A person who 
becomes habitual in committing the same offences and repeating them in the same month 
does not.deserve any leniency. The only penalty the Court will impose on Roger Tokon 
is a prison term. I consider the appropriate sentence in respect of the Unlawful Entry 
charge to be for a period of 11 months. These prison terms will run concurrently. In 
total, Roger Tokon will serve a prison term of II months. 
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Jean Yuves Eutul appeared in Court in 1985 charged with Unlawful Entry (2 months 
imprisonment); Theft (2 months); Unlawful Entry (2 months); Theft (2 months); and 
malicious Damage (1 month). His sentences were made to run concurrently. That was 
about 18 years ago. He has not been in trouble with the law at anytime thereafter. But to 
rellect the seriousness of the offences for which he is charged, I consider that I should 
impose prison terms but have them suspended. Accordingly Jean Yves Etul is sentenced 
3 months imprisonment for Unlawful Entry, and to another 3 months for Theft. These 
terms will run concurrently. These terms are suspended for a period of 12 months or I 
year from the date of sentence. 

PUBLISHED at Luganville this 4th day of March, 2004. 

BY THE COURT 

OLIVER A. SAksAK 

Judge '<;,j::.;::, 


